FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
10/12/2022 3:31 PM

FILED SUPREME COURT STATE OF WASHINGTON 10/12/2022 BY ERIN L. LENNON CLERK

101369-8

COA No. 54462-8-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II STATE OF WASHINGTON

SOUTH SOUND RV PARK, LLC, A WASHINGTON LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY,

Petitioner,

VS.

CASCADE PROPERTIES PH, LLC, A WASHINGTON LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

Respondent.

PETITION FOR REVIEW BY THE WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

Martin Burns
Burns Law, PLLC
524 Tacoma Ave. S.
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 507-5586
Attorneys for Petitioner

October 12, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| I. | IDENTITY OF THE PETITIONER | Page 1 |
|------|---|-----------|
| II. | COURT OF APPEALS DECISION | 1 |
| III. | ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL | 2 |
| | Issue 1: Did the Decision err in reversing the trial court as to the account stated doctrine? In so erring did the Decision depart from prior Supreme Court precedent in Sunnyside Valley Irrig. Dist. v. Roza Irrig. Dist., 124 Wn.2d 312, 877 P.2d 1283 (1994) and Court of Appeal precedent in Rustlewood Ass'n v. Mason Cty., 96 Wn. App. 788, 981 P.2d 7 (1999) by inappropriately expanded a common, yet limited, defense thereby also impacting a significant public interest? | 2 |
| | Issue 2: Did the Decision err in failing to adhere to the Court of Appeals precedent in <u>Associated Petroleum Products</u> , Inc. v. Northwest Cascade, | |
| | Inc., 149 Wn. App. 429, 437, 203 P. 3d 1077 (2009) which allows a party to challenge one's assent "if the other party engaged in fraud or | |
| | inequitable conduct. (Emphasis added)." | 2 |
| | Issue 3: Did The Decision err by departing from Supreme Court precedent in <u>Dahlhjelm Garages</u> v. Mercantile Ins. Co., 149 Wash. 184, 191, 270 P. 434, 437 (1928) and <u>Reichelt v. Johns-Manville Corp.</u> 107 Wn 2d, 761, 766-67, 733 | |

P.2d 530, 533 (1987) relating to deeming a complaint amended to conform to the evidence in concluding that SSRVP had not raised the issue of fraud or mistake to challenge an account stated when it was prominently argued (and responded to by Cascade) in the Petitioner's Motion for Partial Summary Judgment?

2

Issue 4: Did the Decision err in not following Supreme Court in Ryan v. Dowell, 86 Wash. 76, 80, 149 P. 3d 343 (1915), Baxter v. Lockett, 2 Wash. Terr. 228, 6 P. 429, 433 (1884) and Merritt v. Meisenheimer, 84 Wash. 174, 179-80, 146 P. 370 (1914); Court of Appeals guidance in Black Diamond Dev. Co. v. Union Bank, N.A., No. 76079-3-I, 2018 Wash. App. LEXIS 1267 (Ct. App. June 4, 2018) (Cited per GR 14.1) and statutory authority under RCW 61.24.090(b)(2) allowing post-adjustment recovery of improper charges after an escrow closing? Further, in so doing, did the Decision fail to consider the substantial public interest as discussed in Klem v. Wash. Mut. Bank, 176 Wn.2d 771, 789, 295 P.3d 1179, 1188 (2013) and Albice v. Premier Mortg. Servs. of Wash., Inc., 174 Wn.2d 560, 570, 276 P.3d 1277, 1283 (2012) that non-judicial trustee sales be conducted fairly, per statute and not a tool to leverage admittedly improper payoffs?

3

Issue 5: Did the Decision err in finding that the SSRVP had not met the first element of the Consumer Protection Act Claim despite the trial court finding unfair and deceptive assertion of

| | and improper late fees? Such Decision conflicts | |
|-----|---|----|
| | not only with the factual record but with the | |
| | Supreme Court precedent in Ryan v. Dowell, | |
| | Baxter v. Lockett, and Merritt v. | |
| | Meisenheimerand Court of Appeals guidance in | |
| | Diamond Dev. Co., LLC v. Union Bank, N.A.? | 4 |
| | | |
| | Issue 6: In so erring as set forth in Issues $1-5$, | |
| | did the Decision err in not further considering | |
| | SSRVP's cross-appeal wherein it should have | |
| | found an unenforceable penalty when Cascade | |
| | charged an in illegal \$46,916.87 late fee on a | |
| | \$938,337.40 principal that Cascade's principal | |
| | admitted bears no relationship with Cascade's | |
| | actual damages? | 4 |
| | | |
| IV. | STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 5 |
| | | |
| | A. Procedural History | 5 |
| | | |
| | B. Factual History as to Response | 6 |
| | | |
| | C. Additional factual history related to cross- | 15 |
| | appeal | |
| | | |
| V. | ARGUMENT | 16 |
| | | |
| | a. Standard of Review | 16 |
| | | |
| | b. Account stated does not apply to single | |
| | transactions | 16 |

| | c. Cascade engaged in inequitable conduct leading up to the signed escrow payoff giving SSRVP the right to challenge such assent | 18 |
|------|--|----|
| | d. Fraud and mistake were raised and argued | 20 |
| | e. Case law and statute allow post-closing recovery of improper charges and fees. | 22 |
| | f. Submission of bloated payoffs with improper fees is an unfair and deceptive practice. | 25 |
| | g. By ruling as it did, the Decision precluded consideration if the late fee charged by Cascade was an unenforceable penalty. | 27 |
| | h. Attorney fees should be awarded Petitioner | 28 |
| VI. | CONCLUSION | 29 |
| VII. | APPENDICES | 30 |
| | Appendix 1 – Published Opinion | 31 |
| | Appendix 2 – Denial of Reconsideration | 41 |
| | Appendix 3 – Summary Judgment Order | 43 |
| | Appendix 4 – Findings of Facts and Conclusions of Law | 47 |
| | Appendix 5 – Judgment | 56 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 61 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Washington Cases</u> : P | Page |
|---|--------|
| <u>Albice v. Premier Mortg. Servs. of Wash., Inc.</u> , 174 Wn.2d 560, 570, 276 P.3d 1277, 1283 (2012) | 4, 24 |
| Associated Petroleum Products, Inc. v. Northwest Cascade, Inc., 149 Wn. App. 429, 437, 203 P. 3d 1077 (2009) 2 | |
| Baxter v. Lockett, 2 Wash. Terr. 228, 6 P. 429, 433 (1884) 3 | 3, 22 |
| Black Diamond Dev. Co. v. Union Bank, N.A., No. 76079-3-I, 2018 Wash. App. LEXIS 1267 (Ct. App. June 4, 2018) (Cited per GR 14.1) | 3, 23 |
| Black Diamond Dev. Co. v. Union Bank, NA, No. 71114-8-I, 2015 Wash. App. LEXIS 686 (Ct. App. Mar. 30, 2015) (cited per GR 14.1) | 23 |
| <u>Dahlhjelm Garages v. Mercantile Ins. Co.</u> , 149 Wash. 184, 191, 270 P. 434, 437 (1928) | , 21 |
| <u>Dwyer v. J.I. Kislak Mortgage Corp.</u> , 103 Wn. App. 542, 547–48, 13 P.3d 240, 243 (2000) | 27 |
| Goodwin v. American Surety of New York, 190 Wash. 457, 469, 68 P.2d 619 (1937) | |
| <u>Kaufmann v. Woodard</u> , 24 Wn. 2d 264, 270, 163 P. 2d 606 (1945) | 9 |
| <u>Klem v. Wash. Mut. Bank</u> , 176 Wn.2d 771, 789, 295 P.3d 1179, 1188 (2013) | 24, 26 |

| Marine Enterprises, Inc. v. Security Pacific Trading Corp., |
|---|
| 50 Wn. App. 768, 773-74, 750 P. 2d 1290 (1988) |
| <u>Merritt v. Meisenheimer,</u> 84 Wash. 174, 179-80, 146 P. 370 (1914) |
| <u>Peterson v. Kitsap Cmty. Fed. Credit Union</u> , 171 Wn. App. 404, 287 P.3d 27 (2012) |
| Reichelt v. Johns-Manville Corp., 107 Wn.2d 761, 766-67, 733 P.2d 530, 533 (1987) |
| <u>Rustlewood Ass'n v. Mason Cty.</u> , 96 Wn. App. 788, 981 P.2d 7 (1999) |
| Ryan v. Dowell, 86 Wash. 76, 80, 149 P. 3d 343 (1915). 3, 22 |
| S. Sound RV Park, LLC v. Cascade Props. PH LLC, 21 Wn. App. 2d 311, 313, 504 P.3d 885, 886 (2022) 1,17,18,20 |
| <u>Sunnyside Valley Irrig. Dist. v. Roza Irrig. Dist.</u> , 124 Wn.2d 312, 877 P.2d 1283 (1994) |
| <u>Wallace Real Estate Inv., Inc. v. Groves</u> , 124 Wn.2d 881, 893, 881 P.2d 1010, 1017 (1994) |
| Other Authorities: |
| Black's Law Dictionary (11th Ed. 2019) |
| M. Rombauer, 27 Wash. Practice, Creditors' Remedies - Debtors' Relief § 5.49 |

Court Rules:

| RAP 13.4 (1), (2) and (4) | 16 |
|---------------------------|-------|
| RAP 18.1 (a) | |
| RCW 4.84.330 | |
| RCW 61.24.090(b)(2) | 3, 23 |
